City of Springfield Code Enforcement/ Building Division 70 Tapley Street, Springfield, MA 01104 Electrical Division (413) 787-6040 - TTY (413) 787-6641 - FAX (413) 787-6023

Section 12.08.130 **ELECTRICAL WIRING FEES EFFECTIVE July 1, 2012**

All fees listed below (Sec. B through I) exclude the cost of service. (Sec. K) Permit fees are not transferable.

- (A) Electrical Services
 - 1. Fee for all electrical services shall be at the rate of \$.30 per amp with a **\$80.00 min.**
 - 2. Service panel board changes are equivalent to service changes.

100 amps - \$ **80.00** 200 amps - \$ **80.00** 400 amps - \$ **120.00** 800 amps - \$ **240.00**

(B) Residential, New, Additions and Alterations with Building Permit

One-Family Two-Family Multi-Family

\$110.00 per dwelling unit

(C) Residential Miscellaneous with Building Permit

Hotels

Motels

Dormitories

Nursing Homes

Rooming Houses, etc.

\$80.00 + .10 per square foot

(D) Change of Use Group

Change of any use group to residential shall be treated the same as listed in Sections A, B and C.

(E) Accessory Work Items

Accessory Buildings, garages, temporary trailer	\$80.00
Major Appliances (e.g. air conditioner)	\$80.00
Oil or Gas Burner	\$80.00
Above Ground Pool	\$80.00
In-ground Pool	\$80.00
Smoke Detectors	\$80.00 Flat

Pole Lights \$80.00 & \$20.00 per pole

Wiring of Signs \$50.00
Alternate Power Sources (Solar, Generators etc.) Residential

\$80.00 min. or .03 per Watt-

Commercial

\$110.00 min or .03 per Watt

(F) Residential (no building permit required)

Minimum Fee \$50.00 + \$10.00 per room

Exception: Residential Alarm Systems \$80.00

(G) Commercial (new, additions and alterations with building permit)

150.00 + .10 per square foot

The **only** exceptions are:

open canopies open warehouse space open parking garage space

\$150.00 + .10 per square foot

(H) Commercial (no building permit required)

Repairs, Wiring Additions Only

Lighting Retrofits

Comfort Control Systems

Communication Systems, etc.

Fire Alarm and Security Alarm Systems

\$110.00 1st floor + **\$50.00** each additional story

Any business operation which maintains an electrical maintenance force shall pay a blanket fee

- (I) Maintenance Permits \$600.00 annually for work done on premises subject to the following:
 - a. the permit application and fees are due the first day of January each year
 - b. any work done by outside contractors is subject to appropriate action of this schedule
 - c. a log of work completed shall be kept by the supervisor of electrical maintenance and arrangements shall be made for the wiring inspection semi-annually
- (J) Permit Re-Issuance Fee \$80.00 or original permit fee if less than \$80.00
- (K) Temporary Wiring: In conjunction with bazaars, outdoor shows, exhibitions, carnivals etc. \$80.00
- (L) Any Fee Not Covered By The Above: Building Commissioner shall determine the fee
- (M) Power Change Occupancy Permit Application: \$80.00
- (N) Buildings Owned By The City of Springfield: exempt from requirements of this fee schedule

(1975, Ch. 3; 1980, Ch. 5; 1981, Ch. 12)

PERMITS ISSUED AND NO WORK COMMENCED WITHIN (12) TWELVE MONTHS OF ISSUANCE DATE WILL NO LONGER BE HELD. A NEW APPLICATION MUST BE TAKEN OUT.